The unaudited pro forma statement of operations data has been prepared assuming the Asset Sale was completed as of January 1,
2001, for the year ended December 31, 2001, and as of January 1, 2002, for the six-month period ended on June 30, 2002. The unaudited
pro forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming the Asset Sale was completed as of June 30, 2002. The unaudited pro forma financial
data and the notes thereto should be read in conjunction with our historical financial statements. The unaudited pro forma financial data is
based upon certain assumptions and estimates of management that are subject to change. The unaudited pro forma financial data is
presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of any future results of operations or the results that might have
occurred if the Asset Sale had actually occurred on the indicated date.

Six months ended June 30, 2002

Year ended December 31, 2001

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

  (in thousands, except per share amounts)
Statement of Operations Data:

Revenues:

License fees  $ 2,486   $ (685)(1)   $ 1,801  $ 7,807   $ (4,500)(1)   $ 3,307
Services fees   3,999   (1,974)(1)   2,025   9,198   (4,543)(1)   4,655

Total revenues   6,485   (2,659)(1)   3,826   17,005   (9,043)(1)   7,962
Cost of revenues:

License fees   17   (5)(2)   12   211   (122)(2)   89
Services fees   3,819   (2,094)(3)   1,725   12,253   (6,818)(3)   5,435

Total cost of revenues   3,836   (2,099)   1,737   12,464   (6,940)   5,524
Gross Revenue   2,649   (560)   2,089   4,541   (2,103)   2,438

Operating expenses:

Research and development   5,182   (2,692)(4)   2,490   16,220   (9,853)(4)   6,367
Sales and marketing   6,228   (4,848)(5)   1,380   27,294   (20,191)(5)   7,103
General and administrative   5,102   —  (6)   5,102   14,918   —  (6)   14,918
Intangible impairment loss   10,360   (10,360)(7)   —   36,756   (36,756)(7)   —
Gain from sale of assets   785   —   785   (20)   —   (20)

Operating expenses, before non-cash
items   27,657   (17,900)   9,757   95,168   (66,800)   28,368

Depreciation   2,433   (349)(8)   2,084   3,750   (589)(8)   3,161
Amortization   455   (455)(9)   —   8,462   (8,462)(9)   —

Operating expenses, before
compensation expense   30,545   (18,704)   11,841   107,380   (75,851)   31,529

Noncash sales and marketing   450   (450)(10)   —   6,740   (391)(10)   6,349
Noncash development costs   —   —   —   —   —   —
Noncash general and administrative
compensation expense   —   —   —   252   —   252

Total operating expenses   30,995   (19,154)   11,841   114,372   (76,242)   38,130
Operating income   (28,346)   18,594   (9,752)  (109,831)   74,193   (35,692)

Interest expense   112   —   112   228   —   228
Interest income   1,418   —   1,418   6,570   —   6,570
Gain on sale of investments   15   —   15   (16,472)   —   (16,472)
Foreign currency loss   (3)   —   (3)  107   —   107

Income from continuing operations
before tax provision   (27,028)   18,594   (8,434)  (119,854)   —   (45,715)
Income tax provision   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net loss from continuing operations   (27,028)   18,594   (8,434)  (119,854)  $ 74,139   $ (45,715)

Discontinued Operations:

Loss from operations, net of income tax
provision   —   (18,594)   (18,594)  —   (74,139)   (74,139)
Loss on disposal, net of income tax
provision   —

   —   —

   —

Loss from discontinued operations   —   (18,594)   (18,594)  —   (74,139)   (74,139)
Net loss   (27,028)   —   (27,028)  (119,854)   —   (119,854)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted:

Loss from continuing operations   (1.73)   1.19   (0.54)  (7.72)   4.77   (2.95)
Loss from discontinued operations   —   (1.19)   (1.19)  —   (4.77)   (4.77)
Net loss   (1.73)   —   (1.73)  (7.72)   —   (7.72)

Weighted average shares   15,580   15,580   15,580   15,530   15,530   $ 15,530

15

Table of Contents

June 30, 2002

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

   (in thousands)
Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 38,676   $ 895(1)  $ 39,571
Marketable securities   68,629   —   68,629
Working capital (deficit)   99,901   1,122(2)   101,023
Total assets   114,675   (178)   114,497
Long-term debt, net of current portion   5,000   —   5,000
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   99,314   274(3)   99,588

Notes—Statement of Operations:

The Asset Sale involves the sale of certain assets associated with our electronic commerce business to Epicor. The assets to be sold
include the following products and related assets: eProcurement, Sourcing, View (for eProcurement), eTour (for eProcurement), ClarusNet
and Settlement products, our customer lists, certain contracts and certain intellectual property rights that are primarily related to the
transferred assets, maintenance payments that we receive between October 17, 2002, and the closing date of the Asset Sale for